

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
(Civil Writ Jurisdiction)
W.P.(C) No. 7067 of 2005

.....
Charusila Trust, Deoghar **Petitioner**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Others **Respondents**
WITH
W.P.(C) No. 3637 of 2005

.....
Sri Sri Balananda Trust, Deoghar **Petitioner**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Others **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO
(Through : Video Conferencing)

.....
For the Petitioners : Mr. Vibhor Mayank, Advocate
For the Respondent-state : Mr. Prashant Kumar Rai, A.C. to
Mr. P.C. Roy, S.C. (L&C)-I
For the Jharkhand Rajya
Hindu Dharmik Nyas Parishad : Mr. Amit Sinha, Advocate.

.....
16/27.10.2021.

Pursuant to the order dated 15.09.2021, the office has placed the record of W.P.(C) No.131/2005, which has already been disposed of in terms of order dated 22.12.2008, on the writ petition filed by one Mukesh Prasad Yadav @ Kamdeo Yadav, by giving a direction to the Commissioner, Santhal Pargana Division, Dumka to dispose of the appeal filed by the petitioner on its merit, if pending before him, within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt / production of a copy of the order.

It appears that present writ petition has nothing to do with W.P.(C) No.131/2005, accordingly, the record of W.P.(C) No.131/2005 be sent to the record room.

It appears that pursuant in compliance of order dated 15.09.2021, the State counsel has not filed supplementary counter affidavit.

Learned counsel for the State, Mr. P.C. Roy, S.C.(L&C)-I has submitted that on repeated reminder given to the respondent authority, the statement of fact has been given, but annexures have not been provided to the counsel. This fact has also been brought to the knowledge of the learned Advocate General, but nothing has been done in this regard, as such, two weeks time may be granted to file supplementary counter affidavit.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that till date the order dated 15.09.2021 has not been complied.

Considering the same, put up this case after Chhath Puja Vacation.

It is made clear that if supplementary counter affidavit is not filed by that time, this Court shall inform the Chief Secretary, Government of Jharkhand regarding the assistance provided by the respondent authorities.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the learned Advocate General as well as the Chief Secretary, Government of Jharkhand.

(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)

Jay/-